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PAGE REVISION DATE: _______________ 

Page 11 of 15 TCEQ-00650 (Rev. 05-06-24) 
Part I Application for New Permit, Permit Amendment, or Registration for MSW Facility 

Local Government Jurisdiction 

Within City Limits of:    

Within Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of: 

Is the facility located in an area in which the governing body of the municipality or county 
has prohibited the storage, processing, or disposal of municipal or industrial solid waste? 

 Yes  No 

If “Yes”, provide a copy of the ordinance as an attachment. 
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11/26/2024

NOT APPLICABLE

CITY OF EL PASO

■
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PAGE REVISION DATE:

Page 14 of 15 

 _______________ 

Part I Attachments 

Refer to instruction document TCEQ 00650-instr5 for professional engineer seal 
requirements. 

Attachments Table 1. Required attachments. 

Required Attachments Attachment 
Number 

Supplementary Technical Report [30 TAC 305.45(a)(8)] 

Property Legal Description [30 TAC 330.59(d)(1)] 

Property Metes and Bounds Description [30 TAC 330.59(d)(1)] 

Facility Legal Description [30 TAC 330.59(d)(1)] 

Facility Metes and Bounds Description [30 TAC 330.59(d)(1)] 

Metes and Bounds Drawings [30 TAC 330.59(d)(1)] 

On-Site Easements Drawing [30 TAC 330.61(c)(10)] 

Land Ownership Map [30 TAC 330.59(c)(3)] 

Landowners List [30 TAC 330.59(c)(3)] 

Mailing Labels (in electronic file, in Avery 5160 format; see 
instructions) [30 TAC 281.5(7)] 

General Location Maps [30 TAC 330.59(c)(2)] 

Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) County Map [30 TAC 
330.59(c)(2)] 

General Topographic Maps [30 TAC 330.61(e)] 

Verification of Legal Status / Legal Authority (certificate of 
incorporation) [30 TAC 281.5 and 330.59(e)] 

Evidence of Competency [30 TAC 330.59(f)] 

Signatory Authority Documentation [30 TAC 305.44 and 330.59(g)] 

TCEQ Core Data Form(s) TCEQ-104006

5 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/00650-instr.pdf 
6 www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/guidance.html 

TCEQ-00650 (Rev. 05-06-24) 
Part I Application for New Permit, Permit Amendment, or Registration for MSW Facility 

 [30 TAC 281.5(7)] 

Page I/II-14

5/16/2025

Appendix I/II.J

Appendix I/II.D

Appendix I/II.D

Appendix I/II.D

Appendix I/II.D

Appendix I/II.D

Appendix I/II.A

App I/II.A-Fig I/II.A.10

Appendix I/II.A.5T1

Appendix I/II.A.5T1

App I/II.A-Fig I/II.A.1

App I/II.A-Fig I/II.A.5

App I/II.A-Fig I/II.A.6

Appendix I/II.D

Appendix I/II.F

Part I Form, Pg.12

Appendix I/II.K



PAGE REVISION DATE: _______________ 

Attachments Table 2. Additional attachments as applicable. 

Additional Attachments 
(select all that apply and add others as needed) 

Attachment 
Number 

 Plain Language Summary Form 

Page 15 of 15 TCEQ-00650 (Rev. 05-06-24) 
Part I Application for New Permit, Permit Amendment, or Registration for MSW Facility 

TCEQ-209477

7 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20947-instr.pdf 

 [30 TAC 39.405(k)] 

 Public Involvement Plan Form TCEQ-209608

 Fee Payment Receipt 

8 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/agency/decisions/hearings/environmental-equity/pip-form-tceq-20960.pdf 
www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/agency/decisions/hearings/environmental-equity/instructions-for-pip-form-tceq-
20960.pdf 

 

 Confidential Documents 

 Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal Ordinances [Texas 
Health and Safety Code, Section 363.1129

9 statutes.capitol.texas.gov/Docs/HS/htm/HS.363.htm#363.112 

] 

 Final Plat Record of Property Description [30 
TAC 330.59(d)(1)(B)] 

Other (describe): 

Other (describe): 

Other (describe): 

Page I/II-15

11/26/2024

■ Appendix I/II.K

■ Appendix I/II.K

■ TBD

■ Appendix I/II.D
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3. Character of Surrounding Land Use: Describe the character of the surrounding land uses
within one mile of the proposed facility.

4. Growth Trends and Directions of Major Development:
(a) Provide information about growth trends within five miles of the facility.

(b) Describe the directions of major development.

5. Number of and Proximity to Residences and Other Uses: Indicate the approximate
number and proximity of residences and other uses within one mile of the facility as follows.
Population density and proximity to residences and other uses may be considered in the
assessment.

(a) Number of, distance, and directions to residences:

(i) Indicate the distance to the nearest residences:  feet

(ii) Provide directions to the nearest residences:

(b) Number of, distance, and directions to commercial establishments:

(i) Indicate the distance to the nearest commercial establishments: feet

(ii) Provide directions to the nearest commercial establishments:

(c) Number of, distance, and directions to schools:

(d) Number of, distance, and directions to churches:

(e) Number of, distance, and directions to cemeteries:

(f) Number of, distance, and directions to historic structures and sites:

Page I/II-20

Initial Submittal: 10/31/2024
NOD 1 Response: 5/16/2025

This is an existing facility requesting a vertical expansion of Phases 1/2. The majority of the
current and future land uses within one mile of the facility is remote/undeveloped or
industrial. There are commercial establishments to the northwest and north of the facility and
residential to the northwest and northeast. Figure I/II.A.9 depicts land use within one mile of
the proposed facility.

The growth trends within five miles of the facility appears to be expansion into the areas to the southwest, west,
northwest, north, and northeast of the facility over the past 10 years. Growth trend observations are based on
Google Earth historical imagery. According to the U.S. Census Bureau data, the average annual population
growth rate in El Paso County from 2020 to 2024 is 0.28%. Population growth is expected to remain minimal.

The direction of major development is towards the facility from the northeast, north,
northwest, west, and southwest. No major development is observed to the east, southeast,
or south of the facility.

188 residences; nearest is approximately 2,180 feet north of the facility. See Figure I/II.A.9

2180

North

13 commercial establishments; nearest is approximately 1,900 feet north of the facility. See Figure I/II.A.9

1900

North

No schools within one mile of the facility were identified.

No churches within one mile of the facility were identified.

No cemeteries within one mile of the facility were identified.

No historic structures and sites within one mile of the facility were identified.
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☐

   
  

(f) If conducted, do the studies of differential subsidence or faulting establish the limits (both
upthrown and downthrown) of the zones of influence of all active faulted areas within the
site vicinity? Yes No. Explain

(g) If conducted, do the studies of differential subsidence include information or data
addressing the following shown below, as applicable:

Table X-1. Information included in Fault Area Studies 

Information to be included, as applicable: Yes Not 
Applicable

(i) structural damage to constructed facilities (roadways,
railways, and buildings);

(ii) scarps in natural ground;

(iii) presence of surface depressions (sag ponds and ponded
water);

(iv) lineation’s noted on aerial maps and topographic sheets;

(v) structural control of natural streams;

(vi) vegetation changes;

(vii) crude oil and natural gas accumulations;

(viii) electrical spontaneous potential and resistivity logs
(correlation of subsurface strata to check for stratigraphic
offsets);

(ix) earth electrical resistivity surveys (indications of
anomalies that may represent fault planes);

(x) open cell excavations (visual examinations to detect
changes in subsoil texturing and/or weathering indicating
stratigraphic offsets);

(xi) changes in elevations of established benchmarks; and

(xii) references to published geological literature pertaining to
area conditions.

(h) If the site is or will be located within a zone of influence of active geological faulting or
differential subsidence, does the application provide substantial evidence that the zone of
influence will not affect the site?

Yes No Attachment No.:

Address the following statement: 

3. No solid waste disposal shall be accomplished within a zone of influence of active geological
faulting or differential subsidence because active faulting results in slippage along failure
planes, thus creating preferred seepage paths for liquids.

4. Seismic Impact Zones

(a) Is the proposed facility located in a seismic impact zone, as defined in 30 TAC §330.557?
Yes No 

Provide information to support response. Attachment No.:

Page I/II-23

Initial Submittal: 10/31/2024
NOD2 Response: 9/12/2025

✔ No active faulted areas are within 1/2 mile.

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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(d) If applicable, provide a copy of the conditional letter of map amendment (or other applicable
FEMA approval) from the FEMA administrator for development within a floodplain.

(e) References to provisions, designs, and narratives regarding floodplains in Part III of the
application.

XV. Wetlands - 30 TAC §330.61(m)(2) and §330.553
1. Provide a wetlands determination under applicable federal, state, and local laws and discuss

wetlands in accordance with 30 TAC §330.553. Demonstration can be made by providing
evidence that the facility has a Corps of Engineers permit for the use of any wetlands area.
Attachment No.:

(a) If applicable, provide a copy of any Corps of Engineers permit issued to the applicant for the
use of any wetlands area within the facility. Attachment No.:

2. Identify wetlands located within the facility boundary, attach necessary maps and drawings.

3. Where new municipal solid waste landfill units, lateral expansions, material recovery operations
from a landfill, and storage or processing units are to be located in wetlands, discuss the
identified wetlands considering the following:

(a) Locating the landfill units, lateral expansions, material recovery operation from a landfill, and
storage or processing units away from the identified wetlands.

(b) Steps taken to avoid impacts to wetlands to the maximum extent practicable to achieve no
net loss of wetlands (as defined by acreage and function).

(c) For unavoidable impacts:

(i) Clearly rebut the presumption that a practicable alternative to the proposed facility or
recovery operation is available that does not involve wetlands.

(ii) Demonstrate that the construction and operation of the municipal solid waste landfill
unit, material recovery operation from a landfill, and storage or processing units will not:

(1) cause or contribute to violations of any applicable state water quality standard;

(2) violate any applicable toxic effluent standard or prohibition under the Clean Water

(3) jeopardize the continued existence of endangered or threatened species or result in
the destruction or adverse modification of a critical habitat, protected under the
Endangered Species Act of 1973; or

(4) violate any requirement under the Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act
of 1972 for the protection of a marine sanctuary.

Page I/II-27

Initial Submittal: 10/31/2024

Not applicable.

App. I/II.G

App. I/II.G

This is an existing facility with no wetlands within the facility. See App. I/II.G

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.









TCEQ–20885, Application for MSW Permit, Part II (01-08-2021) Page 16 of 16 

 

 

 

Attachments 

Table Att-1. Required Attachments 

Attachments Attachment 
No. 

Existing Conditions Summary 

Waste Acceptance Plan Form 

General Location Maps 

Facility Layout Maps 

General Topographic Maps 

Aerial Photographs 

Land Use Map 

Transportation and Airport Safety Form 

Federal Aviation Administration Coordination Letters, if applicable 

Entity Exercising Maintenance Resp. of Public Roadway, if applicable 

Fault Lines, if applicable 

Seismic Impact Zones, if applicable 

Unstable areas, if applicable 

Site Specific Groundwater Conditions 

Site Specific Surface Water Conditions 

Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) 

Abandoned Oil and Water Wells, if applicable 

FEMA Map 

Facility Design Demonstration for Flood Map, or Conditional Letter of Map 
Amendment from FEMA, if applicable 

Wetland Documentation, if applicable 

Endangered or Threatened Species Documents, if applicable 

Texas Historical Commission Letter(s) 

Council of Governments/Local Governments Review Request Coordination 
Letter(s) 

Buffer Zones 

Others (describe):

Others (describe):

Others (describe):

Confidential Documents, if applicable 

Page I/II-31

Initial Submittal: 10/31/2024

App. I/II.J
App. I/II.C
App. I/II.A
App. I/II.B
App. I/II.A
App. I/II.A
App. I/II.A
App. I/II.G
App. I/II.G

N/A
App. III.E
App. III.E

N/A
App. III.F
App. III.B
App. I/II.I
App. I/II.A
App. I/II.A

N/A

App. I/II.G
App. I/II.H
App. I/II.G

App. I/II.G

App. I/II.B
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GWDB DISCLAIMER:  Except where noted, all of the information provided in the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) Groundwater Database 
(https://www.twdb.texas.gov/groundwater/data/gwdbrpt.asp) is believed to be accurate and reliable; however, the TWDB assumes no responsibility for any errors 
appearing in rules or otherwise. Further, TWDB assumes no responsibility for the use of the information provided. PLEASE NOTE that users of these data are responsible 
for checking the accuracy, completeness, currency and/or suitability of all information themselves. TWDB makes no guarantees or warranties as to the accuracy, 
completeness, currency, or suitability of the information provided via the Groundwater Database (GWDB). TWDB specifically disclaims any and all liability for any claims or 
damages that may result from providing GWDB data or the information it contains. For additional information or answers to questions concerning the TWDB GWDB, 
contact the Groundwater Data Team at GroundwaterData@twdb.texas.gov.

Water Quality Analysis - No Data Available

Friday, November 10, 2023 Page 3 of 3State Well Number 49-31-301

Texas Water Development Board (TWDB)
Groundwater Database (GWDB)

Well Information Report for State Well Number
49-31-301
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LANDOWNER LIST 

GREATER EL PASO LANDFILL, MSW AUTHORIZATION #2284A 

APPENDIX I/II.A.5T1

 

1. CITY OF EL PASO 
300 N CAMPBELL ST 
EL PASO TX 79901 

2. TEXAS PACIFIC LAND TRUST 
1700 PACIFIC AVE STE 2900 
DALLAS TX 75201 

3. MULLEN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
905 LOMA VERDE DR 
EL PASO TX 79936 

4. GARCIA VICTOR H & ISAAC 
2901 ROYAL KNOLL DR 
EL PASO TX 79936 

5. MULLEN ANTHONY D 
905 LOMA VERDE DR 
EL PASO TX 79936 

6. GANGA PROPERTIES  LLC 
1111 CALLE PARQUE DR 
EL PASO TX 79912 
 

7. KASCO VENTURES INC 
PO BOX 64 
EL PASO TX 79941 
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APPENDIX I-II.C – WASTE ACCEPTANCE PLAN 

  

Page I/II-59 October 31, 2024







iv. Waste from commercial air pollution control 
devices [§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(G), §330.331(e)] 

 Yes  No 

v. Tanks, drums, or containers that were used for shipping or 
storing any material that has been listed as a hazardous 
constituent in 40 CFR Part 261, Appendix VII but has not 
been listed as a commercial chemical product in 40 CFR 
§261.33(e) or (f) [§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(G)]

 Yes  No 

vi.    Drugs, other than those contained in normal household 
waste [§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(J)] 

    

   

  

  

  

     

   

    

   

   

Yes No 

vii. Contaminated foods, other than those contained in normal
household waste [§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(J)] 

Yes No 

viii. Contaminated beverages, other than those contained in 
normal household waste [§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(J)] 

Yes No

ix. Empty containers that have been used for pesticide, 
herbicide, fungicide, or rodenticide, that have been triple-
rinsed before receipt at the landfill, are rendered unusable 
before receipt or on arrival, and are covered by the end of 
the same working day they are received [§330.171(c)(5)(A)] 

Yes  No 

x. Empty containers for which triple-rinsing is not feasible or 
practical (e.g. paper bags, cardboard containers) that are 
managed as a municipal hazardous waste from a 
conditionally exempt small quantity generator or in 
accordance with requirements for disposal of industrial 
wastes [§330.171(c)(5)(B), §330.171(c)(6), §330.173] 

Yes  No 

xi. Regulated asbestos-containing material (RACM) [40 CFR 261, 
§330.171(c)(3), §330.3(126)]

 Yes No

xii. Non-regulated asbestos-containing material (non-RACM) [40
CFR 261, §330.171(c)(4), §330.3(93)] 

Yes No

xiii. Incinerator ash [§330.3(148)(M), §330.171(b)] Yes No 

xiv. Soil contaminated by petroleum products, crude oils, or 
chemicals in concentrations of greater than 1,500 mg/kg 
total petroleum hydrocarbons; or contaminated by 
constituents of concern that exceed the concentrations listed 
in §335.521(a)(1) [§330.3(148)(N), §330.171(b)(4)] (may 
be accepted at Type I landfills with Class 1 cells. 
[§330.331(e)] (Excluded from Type I AE. [§330.173(a)])

Yes No

xv. Household-generated used oil filters that have been crushed 
to less than 20% of original volume or processed by a 
method other than crushing to remove all free-flowing used 
oil. The processing method may include (1) having the filter 
separated into component parts and free-flowing used oil 
removed from the filter element by compression; (2) having 
a replaceable filter medium that has been compressed to 
remove free-flowing used oil; or (3) having a housing that 
has been punctured and the filter drained for at least 24 
hours. [§330.171(d)]. 

Yes No

xvi. Waste from oil, gas, and geothermal activities subject to 
regulation by the Railroad Commission of Texas) 
[§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(P)]

 Yes No

TCEQ-20873, Waste Acceptance Plan, Type I and Type IAE MSW Landfill Facilities (Rev. 4-30-20) Page 3 of 7 
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✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



xvii. Waste generated outside the boundaries of 
Texas that contains any industrial waste; any waste 
associated with oil, gas, and geothermal exploration; or any 
of the special wastes that are indicated in §330.3(148) 
[§330.171(b), §330.3(148)(Q)]

 Yes  No 

xviii. Dead animals [§330.171(c)(2)]  Yes  No 

xix.  Slaughterhouse wastes [§330.171(c)(2)] Yes  No 

xx. Treated medical waste from health care-related facilities. 
[§330.3(85), §326.75(r)]

 Yes  No 

xxi. Specify other special wastes to be accepted for disposal that are not listed
above:

D. Waste Prohibited from Disposal

The following wastes are prohibited from disposal. 

 Any waste not authorized for disposal above, including those for which “No” has been
indicated.

 Untreated medical waste. This prohibition may be superseded by the executive
director in writing when disposal of untreated medical waste is required to protect
human health and the environment from the effects of a natural or man-made
disaster. [§330.171(c)(1), §330.3(85)]

 Lead-acid storage batteries. [§330.15(e)(1)]

 Used motor vehicle oil. [§330.15(e)(2)]

 Used oil filters from internal combustion engines except for used oil filters from
households that have been processed as described in §330.171(d). [§330.15(e)(3)]

 Whole used or scrap tires. [§330.15(e)(4)]

 Items containing CFCs that have not been handled in accordance with 40 CFR
§82.156(f). [§330.15(e)(5)]

 Bulk or noncontainerized liquid waste unless the waste is household waste other than
septic waste and as defined by the Paint Filter Test, EPA Method 9095.
[§330.15(e)(6), §330.3(81)]

 Containers holding liquids unless: the container is similar in size to those found in
household waste, the container is designated to hold liquids for other than storage, or
the waste is household waste. [§330.15(e)(6), §330.3(81)]

 Regulated hazardous waste [40 CFR §261.3] that is not excluded from regulation as a
hazardous waste [40 CFR §261.4(b)] or that was not generated by a conditionally
exempt small-quantity generator. [§330.15(e)(7), §330.3(127)]

 Waste that exhibits the characteristics for hazardous waste [40 CFR §261.3] from oil,
gas, and geothermal activities subject to regulation by the Railroad Commission of
Texas. [§330.15(e)(7)]

 Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) wastes, [40 CFR Part 761] unless authorized by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency. [§330.15(e)(8)]

 Radioactive materials, [Chapter 336] except as authorized in Chapter 336 or that are
subject to an exemption of the Department of State Health Services. [§330.15(e)(9)]

TCEQ-20873, Waste Acceptance Plan, Type I and Type IAE MSW Landfill Facilities (Rev. 4-30-20) Page 4 of 7 
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✔

✔

✔

✔

Other special waste must Request for Authorization to Dispose of Special Waste and
receive written authorization from the executive director and comply with 30 TAC 330.171
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Media contact: Tammy Fonce 
Strategic Communications Office 

(915) 212-1201

Greater El Paso Landfill Starts 
Construction Work to Install New Scales 

EL PASO, TX—The City of El Paso Environmental Services Department 

(ESD) will begin work this month to install new scales at the Greater El Paso 

Landfill to better serve customers.  

The approximate $830,000 project is funded through landfill fee. It will include 

the installation of new truck scales, demolition and removal of two outdated 

steel deck truck weigh scales, new approach and departure ramps, and 

associated traffic control devices.  

“We are excited to start this capital project to install a modern scale system at 

the landfill. Once completed it will increase our operational efficiencies, and 

our customers should experience faster service as we rely on the scale to 

charge user fees based on weight of materials taken to the site for disposal,” 

said Environmental Service Director Nick Ybarra. 

The project is expected to be completed in summer 2024. The construction 

schedule may be modified due to weather or unforeseen events. 

The landfill serves about 500 customers each day. While the construction 

work is in progress, customers will be directed to a temporary entrance at the 

landfill. ESD asks for the public’s patience while the work is in progress. 

### 

NEWS 

RELEASE 

11/ 13/ 2023 
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15455-OE

Page 1 of 3

Issued Date: 10/31/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** THIS IS NOT A DETERMINATION **

Additional information is required before we can complete an aeronautical study concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-21.70N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-10-17.00W
Heights: 3928 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3929 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

Verify and determine the correct ground elevation for the site. Your notice reports the site elevation to be
3928 feet MSL.  However, the 7.5' topographic chart and National Elevation Data (NED) indicates that terrain
elevations in the vicinity of the filed coordinates are approximately 3908 feet MSL.

Verify and determine correct overall structure height above ground level (AGL). Enter the total structure height
above ground level, including any top mounted appurtenances in whole feet rounded to the next highest foot.
The AGL height must not include the site elevation.

See attachment for additional information.

If data is changed as a result of FAA verification, it will be necessary for you to ensure the corrected
information is also on file with the FCC (if applicable).

NOTE:  IF NO RESPONSE IS RECEIVED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS LETTER,
ACTION WILL BE TAKEN TO TERMINATE THIS AERONAUTICAL STUDY.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5922, or debbie.cardenas@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15455-OE.
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Signature Control No: 637667257-637691132 ( ADD )
Debbie Cardenas
Technician

Attachment(s)
Additional Information
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Additional information for ASN 2024-ASW-15455-OE

Please be sure the site elevation (SE) and above ground level (AGL) height is the highest SE and maximum
 expected AGL height. Temporary equipment used for the construction will require separate studies if they will
 be taller than the maximum height of the landfill.
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15456-OE

Page 1 of 2

Issued Date: 10/31/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** THIS IS NOT A DETERMINATION **

Additional information is required before we can complete an aeronautical study concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-21.60N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-09-51.00W
Heights: 3960 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3961 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

See attachment for additional information.

If data is changed as a result of FAA verification, it will be necessary for you to ensure the corrected
information is also on file with the FCC (if applicable).

NOTE:  IF NO RESPONSE IS RECEIVED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS LETTER,
ACTION WILL BE TAKEN TO TERMINATE THIS AERONAUTICAL STUDY.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5922, or debbie.cardenas@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15456-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667263-637691404 ( ADD )
Debbie Cardenas
Technician

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Page I/II-105e December 17, 2024



Page 2 of 2

Additional information for ASN 2024-ASW-15456-OE

Please be sure the site elevation (SE) and above ground level (AGL) height is the highest SE and maximum
 expected AGL height. Temporary equipment used for the construction will require separate studies if they will
 be taller than the maximum height of the landfill.
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15457-OE

Page 1 of 2

Issued Date: 10/31/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** THIS IS NOT A DETERMINATION **

Additional information is required before we can complete an aeronautical study concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-44.90N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-09-51.40W
Heights: 3980 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3981 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

Verify and determine correct overall structure height above ground level (AGL). Enter the total structure height
above ground level, including any top mounted appurtenances in whole feet rounded to the next highest foot.
The AGL height must not include the site elevation.

See attachment for additional information.

If data is changed as a result of FAA verification, it will be necessary for you to ensure the corrected
information is also on file with the FCC (if applicable).

NOTE:  IF NO RESPONSE IS RECEIVED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS LETTER,
ACTION WILL BE TAKEN TO TERMINATE THIS AERONAUTICAL STUDY.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5922, or debbie.cardenas@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15457-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667277-637691675 ( ADD )
Debbie Cardenas
Technician

Attachment(s)
Additional Information
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Additional information for ASN 2024-ASW-15457-OE

Please be sure the site elevation (SE) and above ground level (AGL) height is the highest SE and maximum
 expected AGL height. Temporary equipment used for the construction will require separate studies if they will
 be taller than the maximum height of the landfill.
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15458-OE

Page 1 of 3

Issued Date: 10/31/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** THIS IS NOT A DETERMINATION **

Additional information is required before we can complete an aeronautical study concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-43.10N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-10-17.30W
Heights: 3955 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3956 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

Verify and determine the correct ground elevation for the site. Your notice reports the site elevation to be
3955 feet MSL.  However, the 7.5' topographic chart and National Elevation Data (NED) indicates that terrain
elevations in the vicinity of the filed coordinates are approximately 3943 feet MSL.

Verify and determine correct overall structure height above ground level (AGL). Enter the total structure height
above ground level, including any top mounted appurtenances in whole feet rounded to the next highest foot.
The AGL height must not include the site elevation.

See attachment for additional information.

If data is changed as a result of FAA verification, it will be necessary for you to ensure the corrected
information is also on file with the FCC (if applicable).

NOTE:  IF NO RESPONSE IS RECEIVED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS LETTER,
ACTION WILL BE TAKEN TO TERMINATE THIS AERONAUTICAL STUDY.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5922, or debbie.cardenas@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15458-OE.
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Signature Control No: 637667297-637691901 ( ADD )
Debbie Cardenas
Technician

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Page I/II-105j December 17, 2024



Page 3 of 3

Additional information for ASN 2024-ASW-15458-OE

Please be sure the site elevation (SE) and above ground level (AGL) height is the highest SE and maximum
 expected AGL height. Temporary equipment used for the construction will require separate studies if they will
 be taller than the maximum height of the landfill.
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15455-OE

Page 1 of 5

Issued Date: 12/02/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-21.70N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-10-17.00W
Heights: 3928 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3929 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M Change 1.

This determination expires on 06/02/2026 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15455-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667257-640664582 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Map(s)
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Case Description for ASN 2024-ASW-15455-OE

Vertical expansion of existing landfill. Landfill studied by FAA in 2000, assigned File No. 20-013TX. No prior
 ASN found.

Page I/II-105n December 17, 2024



Page 4 of 5

TOPO Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15455-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15455-OE
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15456-OE

Page 1 of 5

Issued Date: 12/02/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-21.60N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-09-51.00W
Heights: 3960 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3961 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M Change 1.

This determination expires on 06/02/2026 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15456-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667263-640664583 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Map(s)
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Case Description for ASN 2024-ASW-15456-OE

Vertical expansion of existing landfill. Landfill studied by FAA in 2000, assigned File No. 20-013TX. No prior
 ASN found.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15456-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15456-OE
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15457-OE

Page 1 of 5

Issued Date: 12/02/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-44.90N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-09-51.40W
Heights: 3980 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3981 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M Change 1.

This determination expires on 06/02/2026 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15457-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667277-640664585 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Map(s)
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Case Description for ASN 2024-ASW-15457-OE

Vertical expansion of existing landfill. Landfill studied by FAA in 2000, assigned File No. 20-013TX. No prior
 ASN found.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15457-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15457-OE
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15458-OE

Page 1 of 5

Issued Date: 12/02/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-43.10N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-10-17.30W
Heights: 3955 feet site elevation (SE)

1 feet above ground level (AGL)
3956 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M Change 1.

This determination expires on 06/02/2026 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15458-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667297-640664586 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Map(s)
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Case Description for ASN 2024-ASW-15458-OE

Vertical expansion of existing landfill. Landfill studied by FAA in 2000, assigned File No. 20-013TX. No prior
 ASN found.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15458-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15458-OE
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-ASW-15459-OE

Page 1 of 5

Issued Date: 12/02/2024

Nick Ybarra
City of El Paso
7968 San Paulo Drive
El Paso, TX 79907

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Existing Municipal Solid Waste Landfill GEPLF
Location: Clint, TX
Latitude: 31-35-33.60N NAD 83
Longitude: 106-10-03.50W
Heights: 3957 feet site elevation (SE)

170 feet above ground level (AGL)
4127 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M Change 1.

This determination expires on 06/02/2026 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5933, or andrew.hollie@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-
ASW-15459-OE.

Signature Control No: 637667305-640664584 ( DNE )
Andrew Hollie
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Case Description
Map(s)
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Case Description for ASN 2024-ASW-15459-OE

Vertical expansion of existing landfill. Landfill studied by FAA in 2000, assigned File No. 20-013TX. No prior
 ASN found.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15459-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2024-ASW-15459-OE
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Transportation Data and Coordination Report for MSW Type I Landfills 

Facility Name: Greater El Paso Landfill Revision No.: 1 

Permit No: 2248A Date: 5/16/2025 

 

TCEQ-20719, Transportation Data and Coordination Report Form for MSW Type I Landfills (Rev. 09/27/21) Page 4 of 

10 

(b) Estimated Maximum Waste Acceptance Rate at any Time During Facility Life: 

2,000 tons/day 

3. Hours of Operation and Site Life 

(a) a. Operating Hours: Monday-Sunday 5:00AM-7:00PM 

(b) b. Waste Acceptance Hours: Monday-Saturday 7:00AM-4:00PM 

(c) c. Estimated Site Life: Capacity anticipated to be depleted in FY2045 

4. Other Information Used or Assumed in Estimating Transportation Data: The Waste 
Acceptance Plan Form, presented as Part I/II, Appendix I/II.C, details the quantities 

of waste to be accepted at the facility and the volume of vehicular traffic is strongly 
correlated to anticipated waste quantities.
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Transportation Data and Coordination Report for MSW Type I Landfills 

Facility Name: Greater El Paso Landfill Revision No.: 0 

Permit No: 2248A Date: 10/31/2024 

 

TCEQ-20719, Transportation Data and Coordination Report Form for MSW Type I Landfills (Rev. 09/27/21) Page 6 of 

10 

Vehicle Type 
Traffic Volume to 

Facility (vpd) 

Traffic Volume from 

Facility (vpd) 

Total Daily Volume of Traffic 667 667 

3. Describe the method(s) used to obtain the estimated future daily volume of traffic 
generated by the facility, including dates, traffic growth rates, and sources of the 

growth rates:  

It is assumed that the increase in the waste acceptance rate to 2,000 tpd from 
1,500 tpd will increase the daily volume of traffic generated by the facility 

proportionally by 33%. This percentage increase accounts for the 11% annual 
growth rate observed in 2022 on Darrington Road near the intersection with I-10.  

Previously, in 2017, the annual growth rate at this location was recorded at 5%. 

4. Maps showing the facility boundary and roads within 1 mile of the facility that 
provide access to the site are attached herein. Yes   No . If you checked “No” 

please explain:       
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Clapper, Eric

From: Omar Madrid <Omar.Madrid@txdot.gov>

Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 9:43 AM

To: Clapper, Eric

Cc: Martin Sotelo

Subject: FW: TxDOT Internet E-Mail.

Attachments: Greater El Paso Landfill Permit 2284A - TxDOT Letter.pdf

Good morning Mr. Clapper, 

 

We’ve reviewed your submittal and don’t have any comments. 

 

Let us know if you need anything else from TxDOT. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Omar 

 

 

Omar Madrid, P.E. 

Director of Maintenance 

TxDOT El Paso District 

915-790-4331 

 

 

 

From: Clapper, Eric <   

Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2025 9:23 AM 

To: Omar Madrid <Omar.Madrid@txdot.gov> 

Cc: Jennifer Wright <Jennifer.Wright3@txdot.gov>; Martin Sotelo <Martin.Sotelo@txdot.gov> 

Subject: RE: TxDOT Internet E-Mail. 

 

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 

know the content is safe. 

Hi Omar, 

 

Thanks for getting back to me.  I’ve attached the letter and the associated transportation data form that 

goes with it.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Eric Clapper 

Environmental Engineer 

Burns & McDonnell 

4225 Executive Drive, Suite 400, La Jolla, CA 92037 
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M +1 262-751-5420 | E  

  

  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

 

From: Omar Madrid <Omar.Madrid@txdot.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 7:38 PM 

To: Clapper, Eric <  

Cc: Jennifer Wright <Jennifer.Wright3@txdot.gov>; Martin Sotelo <Martin.Sotelo@txdot.gov> 

Subject: RE: TxDOT Internet E-Mail. 

 

Good evening Mr. Clapper,  

 

Please send me the letter and we’ll review and provide you a response. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Omar 

 

 

Omar Madrid, P.E. 

Director of Maintenance 

TxDOT El Paso District 

915-790-4331 

 

 

 

From: Jennifer Wright <Jennifer.Wright3@txdot.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 4:53 PM 

To: '  <  

Cc: Omar Madrid <Omar.Madrid@txdot.gov> 

Subject: FW: TxDOT Internet E-Mail. 

 

HI Mr. Clapper.  

Thanks for reaching out to TxDOT. I have copied Omar Madrid, who can help you. Have a great day.  

 

Thank You, and Safe Travels,  
Jennifer Wright 
jennifer.wright3@txdot.gov 
915-790-4340 
915-201-9414 
 

From: NoReply <NoReply@txdot.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 10:48 AM 

To: Lauren Macias-Cervantes <Lauren.MaciasCervantes@txdot.gov>; Jennifer Wright <Jennifer.Wright3@txdot.gov> 

Subject: TxDOT Internet E-Mail. 
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APPENDIX I-II.H – LOCATION RESTRICTIONS 
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Clapper, Eric

From: Williams, Christina <christina_williams@fws.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 6:36 AM
To: Clapper, Eric
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Greater El Paso Landfill

Great, we just recommend you and the contractors keep this with their records in case of inquiry. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Christina 
 
Christina Williams 
Supervisory Fish and Wildlife Biologist 
Consultation and HCPs Branch 
1505 Ferguson Lane 
Austin, Texas 78754 
512-850-0980 
 
Mission: Work with others to conserve, protect, and enhance fish, wildlife, and plants and their habitats for the 
continuing benefit of the American people. 
 

From: Clapper, Eric <   
Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 4:37 PM 
To: Williams, Christina <christina_williams@fws.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Greater El Paso Landfill 
 
Hi Christina, 
 
Thanks for the quick response.  We have already run an IPaC report for this project that I have attached 
and we have included it in the permit application.  Also in the attachment is a memo summarizing the 
results.  There are no federal agencies involved with this project. 
 
Thanks, 
 

Eric Clapper 
Environmental Engineer 
Burns & McDonnell 
4225 Executive Drive, Suite 400, La Jolla, CA 92037 
M +1 262-751-5420 | E  

  

  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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From: Williams, Christina <christina williams@fws.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 11:51 AM 
To: Clapper, Eric <  
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Greater El Paso Landfill 
 
Eric, 
 
That was interesting seeing how we used to handle species requests! Fortunately, we are way ahead of that now. 
We recommend you first run your project through our Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) 
program. This program will provide a list of possible species of concern in the project area. Then we 
recommend reviewing details about each of the species in the list provided, which you can access via our 
species pages: https://www.fws.gov/program/endangered-species to determine if the species may actually be in 
the area. 
 
Once you’ve gone through that step, you will then need to determine if the activities for the project will/could 
impact any listed species. You should make one of the following determinations for each species: 
 

 A determination of “no effect” indicates the species is not in the area or will not be impacted in any way by 
implementation of the project. Note that we do not consult or concur on determinations of “no effect.” We ask 
that you keep the documentation as part of your records in case of inquiry. 

 A determination of “may affect, not likely to adversely affect” indicates that there will be effects (this 
connection/link must be made, not just presumed in an effort to get a concurrence letter). This determination must 
show the effects on listed species are discountable (extremely unlikely to occur), insignificant (so small they 
cannot be meaningfully measured, detected, or evaluated), or wholly beneficial (all effects benefit the species 
and/or critical habitat). The discountable and insignificant thresholds are usually reached through avoidance and 
minimization measures implemented as part of the project. 

 A determination of “may affect, likely to adversely affect” indicates that take of a listed species is likely to result 
from the project and a formal consultation should be requested by the Federal Action Agency along with 
submission of a Biological Evaluation/Assessment. 

 
If a Federal agency is to fund or permit all or part of the project, the project may affect any listed species, and 
impacts cannot be avoided, then the Federal agency must consult with our office pursuant to section 7 of the 
Act.  If no Federal agency is involved, you may choose to get a section 10(a)(1)(B) permit (also referred to as a 
Habitat Conservation Plan), if take of listed species is expected to occur, as a result of the proposed 
project.  Take, as defined by the Act, means "to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or 
collect, or to attempt to engage in any such conduct."  Take is further defined to include “significant habitat 
modification where it actually kills or injures wildlife by significantly interfering with essential behavioral 
patterns such as breeding, feeding and sheltering” (50 Code of Federal Regulations 17.3). 
 
Please let us know if you have any concerns with your project with regard to listed species. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Christina 
 
Christina Williams 
Supervisory Fish and Wildlife Biologist 
Consultation and HCPs Branch 
1505 Ferguson Lane 
Austin, Texas 78754 
512-850-0980 
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From: Jessica Schmerler
To:
Subject: TCEQ Permit Amendment: Greater El Paso Landfill, El Paso County, TX (MSW Permit Number 2284A / TPWD

Project #54991)
Date: Monday, June 16, 2025 10:17:00 AM

Hi Eric,
 
Thank you for submitting the above-referenced project for review. Based on a review of the
documentation and description provided, the Ecological & Environmental Planning Program does
not anticipate significant adverse impacts to rare, threatened, or endangered species, or other fish
and wildlife resources. However, please note it is the responsibility of the project proponent to
comply with all federal, state, and local laws that protect fish and wildlife. Provided the project plans
do not change, TPWD considers coordination to be complete.
 
Thanks!
Jessica
 
The Environmental Review Team (ERT) is seeking feedback to assist us in continuing to provide effective and
meaningful service and conservation value to our customers.  Please complete the 5-minute survey linked below.
 Feel free to reach out directly to us if you would like to provide more detailed feedback after submitting your
survey response.  Thank you!
 
https://forms.office.com/g/njnaRNCJYj

 
 
Jessica E. Schmerler, CWB
Environmental Review Biologist
Ecological & Environmental Planning Program
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department
4200 Smith School Road
Austin, TX  78744
 
Office: (512) 389-8054
Work Cell: (512) 416-0781
Jessica.Schmerler@tpwd.texas.gov
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October 31, 2024 Appendix I/II.J – Supplementary Technical Report Revision 0 

  MSW Auth No. 2284A 

I/II.J  Supplementary Technical Report [30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)] 

I/II.J.1 General Description [30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)(A)] 

The information required by 30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)(A), regarding the general description of the facilities 

and systems to be used for or in connection with the collection, transportation, treatment, and disposal of 

waste, is included in this report. The Greater El Paso Landfill (GEP Landfill or facility), Municipal Solid 

Waste Permit No. 2284A, is an existing facility and is located in southeast El Paso County approximately 

26 miles from downtown El Paso, Texas, 3.5 miles northeast of Clint, and 6 miles southeast of Horizon 

City. The GEP Landfill is located immediately east of Interstate Highway 10 at Darrington Road. The GEP 

Landfill is owned and operated by the City of El Paso (owner/operator). 

The facility is approximately 311 acres in size. The owner/operator acquired the property which covers 

portions of Section 16 and 25 in Block 78, TSP4 of T&P surveys in 1981, 1995, and 1996. The City is the 

sole owner of the property which was purchased from the previous owner, Texas Pacific Land Trust. 

The facility (MSW Permit No. 2284A) is located east of and adjacent to an existing City landfill (Clint 

Landfill, MSW Permit No. 1482). The two landfills share a common boundary and other features including 

the entrance road, fee collection station / field office, maintenance building, and fuel storage building. The 

two landfills will also share all personnel and motorized vehicles. The fuel storage building houses a 

10,000-gallon, steel, aboveground storage tank (AST) used for storage of diesel and other materials. The 

maintenance building is used for the routine maintenance of vehicles and equipment, as well as for 

storage of materials.  

There is one entrance to the facility via Darrington Road located near the northwestern corner of the 

subject property. Patrons are able to bring solid waste to the facility, where it is disposed of in various 

landfill cells located within the facility. Access into the facility is controlled by toll collections and scale 

operations. The perimeter of the site is bound by an approximately six-foot-high chain link fence or 

equivalent. During non-work hours, gates at the entrance of the facility are locked. 

The facility is located in a generally undeveloped area east of the City of El Paso. There are no drains or 

surface areas at the site known to be connected to navigable waters of the U.S. The facility has been 

divided into two parcels by a utility easement that bisects the property into a north parcel and south 

parcel. The parcels were developed independently of each other and will remain as such after closure 

due to the easement. Phase 1 is located north of the utility easement, while Phase 2 is located south of 

the utility easement. Defined individual cells represent discrete construction limits for extending the landfill 

floor excavation and lining system.   

The facility is designed to provide a range of municipal solid waste management services for the City of El 

Paso. The City intends to use this site for material processing, mulching, resource recovery, and landfill 

disposal. 

This permit application is primarily for vertical expansion to an existing landfill. 

I/II.J.2 Volume and Rate of Disposal [30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)(B)(i)] 

The information required by 30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)(B)(i), regarding the volume and rate of disposal of the 

defined waste, maximum rates of disposal and detailed information regarding patterns of disposal, is 

included in this Section. 
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  MSW Auth No. 2284A 

The maximum waste acceptance is anticipated to be 626,000 tons per year based on a waste acceptance 

rate of 2,000 tons per day and operating six days per week. The expected site life of the facility is 

presented in Part III.4.2.4. Actual quantities accepted at the site will vary depending on the number of 

cities sending waste to the facility, changes in population or economic activity, and changes in waste 

collection and disposal practices by private haulers using the facility. 

I/II.J.3 Waste Characteristics (30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)(B)(ii)) 

The information required by 30 TAC §305.45(a)(8)(B)(i), regarding the physical and chemical properties 

of the defined waste and the characteristics of the waste, is included in this Section. 

A waste characterization study was conducted by Burns & McDonnell for the City of El Paso in 2018 for 

waste streams received at the GEP Landfill. This study was based on 50 samples collected during one 

week in 2018. The methodology was based on ASTM D 5231-92 Standard Test Method for Determination 

of the Composition of Unprocessed Municipal Solid Waste. In this study, eight waste types are identified 

as follows: 1) paper; 2) plastics; 3) metal; 4) glass; 5) organics; 6) C&D; 7) problem materials (batteries, 

televisions, computers, other electronics/appliances, household hazardous waste, and bulky waste); 8) 

other (tires, other inorganics, and fines). 

The study indicated that paper, plastic, and compostable organic material are the majority of the overall 

combined municipal solid waste stream. Paper consists of approximately 27 percent of the total volume of 

waste collected. Yard waste and food waste make up approximately 12 percent and 15 percent of the 

waste volume, respectively. Plastic makes up approximately 17 percent of the waste volume. Metals, 

glass, and problem materials make up approximately 4, 4, and 2 percent, respectively.
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